H **\$**65.00 44661

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM538438

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		08/26/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Comniscient Technologies LLC	
Street Address:	211 Congress Street	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02110	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MASSACHUSETTS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4466138	COMLINKDATA
Registration Number:	4337965	COMNISCIENT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4155911000

Email:achan@winston.comCorrespondent Name:Laura M. Franco, Esq.Address Line 1:101 California St.Address Line 2:Winston & Strawn LLP

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	013891.00067
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura M. Franco
SIGNATURE:	/Laura M. Franco/
DATE SIGNED:	08/27/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Comlink - IP Termination#page1.tif source=Comlink - IP Termination#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006730 FRAME: 0851

900512818

source=Comlink - IP Termination#page3.tif source=Comlink - IP Termination#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006730 FRAME: 0852

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY <u>AGREEMENTS</u>

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENTS (this "Termination"), is dated as of August 26, 2019, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Grantee"), to COMNISCIENT TECHNOLOGIES LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of March 30, 2018, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Patent Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Patents (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 30, 2018, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 30, 2018 at Reel/Frame 045398/0278;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 30, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6305/0487; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Patent Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>.

"Patents" as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Patents listed on Schedule A hereto.

"**Trademarks**" as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks listed on Schedule B hereto.

2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Patents and Trademarks and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Patents and Trademarks.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006730 FRAME: 0853

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Aznaur Midov

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A

$\underline{\textbf{PATENTS}}$

Invention Title	Application/Patent No.
Systems and Methods Patent	USPTO No.
for Use of Communication	15/491,800
Services Connectivity Data to	
Manage Communications	
Networks and Analyze	
Markets	

074658.18025/121704653v.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006730 FRAME: 0855

SCHEDULE B

$\underline{TRADEMARKS}$

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Serial No.	Filing Date
COMLINKDATA	USPTO No.	01/14/2014	85953608	06/07/2013
	4,466,138			
COMNISCIENT	USPTO No.	05/21/2013	85721455	09/05/2012
	4,337,965			

074658.18025/121704653v.2

RECORDED: 08/27/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006730 FRAME: 0856